RESOLUTION NO. 21-119

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING THE LAS OLAS BOULEVARD VISION PLAN, EASTERN CORRIDOR, BETWEEN SOUTHEAST 12TH AVENUE AND FLORIDA STATE ROAD A1A, IN FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Las Olas Working Group ("Working Group") was established to oversee the development of the future vision for Las Olas Boulevard in the City of Fort Lauderdale; and

WHEREAS, the Working Group includes members from the neighborhood civic associations, business owners, property owners, and other stakeholders along Las Olas Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, the primary focus of the working group was to develop a new vision for Las Olas Boulevard that would include new streetscape and to improve mobility throughout the corridor between Andrews Avenue and Florida State Road A1A; and

WHEREAS, the City hired The Corradino Group to develop the conceptual streetscape design for Las Olas Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, the development process has included the collection of data, analysis, concept design, and a significant amount of outreach with stakeholders throughout the corridor;

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2021, the Las Olas Boulevard Vision Plan, eastern corridor, was presented to the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale and was amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, hereby accepts the Las Olas Boulevard Vision Plan, eastern corridor, between Southeast 12th Avenue and Florida State Road A1A, as shown in the revised Exhibit "2" to the City Commission Agenda Memo 21-0617.

RESOLUTION NO. 21-119

That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage and SECTION 2. adoption.

ADOPTED this 15th day of June, 2021.

Mayor DEAN J. TRANTALIS

ATTEST:

City Clerk

JEFFREY A. MODARELLI